

No. 11-1375

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

JOSE ELIZONDO AND ALICIA ELIZONDO,  
INDIVIDUALLY AND AS REPRESENTATIVES OF THE  
ESTATE OF RUDDY ELIZONDO,

*Petitioners,*

v.

THE CITY OF GARLAND,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United  
States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF CIVIL RIGHTS ORGANIZATIONS  
AS *AMICI CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

CHARLES C. LIFLAND (*Counsel of Record*)

CYNTHIA A. MERRILL\*

STEPHEN J. MCINTYRE\*

O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP

400 South Hope Street

Los Angeles, CA 90071

Telephone: 213-430-6000

clifland@omm.com

*\*Admitted in California Only*

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  | Page |
|--|------|
| QUESTION PRESENTED .....   | i    |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....   | iv   |
| INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....  | 1    |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....   | 2    |
| ARGUMENT .....   | 4    |
| I. POLICE ESCALATION OF VOLATILE SITUATIONS IS A WIDESPREAD PROBLEM REQUIRING SYSTEMIC INTERVENTION. ....                        | 4    |
| A. Police Training and Acculturation Often Encourage Avoidable Violence. ....  | 4    |
| B. Minority and Vulnerable Populations Are More Likely to Experience Unnecessary Escalation and Provocation. ....                | 8    |
| II. CURRENT LAW ON RECKLESS POLICE PROVOCATION IS INADEQUATE TO PROTECT CIVIL RIGHTS.....  | 10   |
| A. Circuits Are Divided About Whether to Consider Police Provocation in Determining if Force Was Reasonable. ....                | 10   |
| B. The Rule of the Fifth and Other Circuits Is Unfaithful to This Court’s Emphasis on the “Totality of the Circumstances.” ..... | 12   |

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
(continued)

|  | <b>Page</b> |
|--|-------------|
| C.    The Rule of the Fifth and Other<br>Circuits Deprives Excessive<br>Force Adjudications of a Princi-<br>pled Basis. .... | 16          |
| D.    The Court Should Grant the Pe-<br>tition to Clearly Establish the<br>Law on Officer Provocation. ....                  | 18          |
| III.    GRANTING THE PETITION WILL<br>HAVE FAR-REACHING PRACTICAL<br>IMPLICATIONS. ....                                      | 21          |
| A.    A Ruling On Pre-Seizure Con-<br>duct Would Provide Essential<br>Guidance to Police Officers and<br>Departments. ....   | 21          |
| B.    A Ruling On Pre-Seizure Con-<br>duct Would Promote Police Re-<br>sponsibility and Accountability. ....                 | 23          |
| CONCLUSION. ....   | 25          |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

|  | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|--|----------------|
| <b>CASES</b>   |                |
| <i>Abraham v. Raso</i> ,<br>183 F.3d 279 (3d Cir. 1999) .....                        | 17             |
| <i>Ali v. City of Louisville</i> ,<br>395 F. Supp. 2d 527 (W.D. Ky. 2005) .....      | 10             |
| <i>Bazan v. Hidalgo Cnty.</i> ,<br>246 F.3d 481 (5th Cir. 2001).....                 | 5, 11, 14      |
| <i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> ,<br>441 U.S. 520 (1979).....                                 | 13             |
| <i>Billington v. Smith</i> ,<br>292 F.3d 1177 (9th Cir. 2002).....                   | 11, 14         |
| <i>Buchanan v. City of Milwaukee</i> ,<br>290 F. Supp. 2d 954 (E.D. Wis. 2003) ..... | 10             |
| <i>California v. Hodari D.</i> ,<br>499 U.S. 621 (1991).....                         | 16             |
| <i>Carter v. Buscher</i> ,<br>973 F.2d 1328 (7th Cir. 1992).....                     | 19             |
| <i>Catlin v. City of Wheaton</i> ,<br>574 F.3d 361 (7th Cir. 2009).....              | 19             |
| <i>Deering v. Reich</i> ,<br>183 F.3d 645 (7th Cir. 1999).....                       | 19             |
| <i>Deorle v. Rutherford</i> ,<br>272 F.3d 1272 (9th Cir. 2001).....                  | 10             |
| <i>Estate of Starks v. Enyart</i> ,<br>5 F.3d 230 (7th Cir. 1993).....               | 19             |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

|   | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Fraire v. City of Arlington</i> ,<br>957 F.2d 1268 (5th Cir. 1992).....                                | 14             |
| <i>Glenn v. Wash. Cnty.</i> ,<br>673 F.3d 864 (9th Cir. 2011).....  | 4, 5           |
| <i>Graham v. Connor</i> ,<br>490 U.S. 386 (1989).....   | passim         |
| <i>Greenidge v. Ruffin</i> ,<br>927 F.2d 789 (4th Cir. 1991).....   | 14, 18, 19     |
| <i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> ,<br>457 U.S. 800 (1982).....   | 20             |
| <i>MacLeod v. Town of Brattleboro</i> ,<br>No. 5:10-cv-286, 2012 WL 1928656 (D. Vt.<br>May 25, 2012)..... | 15             |
| <i>McDonald v. Haskins</i> ,<br>966 F.2d 292 (7th Cir. 1992).....   | 17             |
| <i>Neuburger v. Thompson</i> ,<br>305 F. Supp. 2d 521 (W.D. Pa. 2004) .....                               | 20             |
| <i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> ,<br>555 U.S. 223 (2009).....  | 20             |
| <i>Plakas v. Drinski</i> ,<br>19 F.3d 1143 (7th Cir. 1994).....   | 20             |
| <i>Robinson v. Solano Cnty.</i> ,<br>278 F.3d 1007 (9th Cir. 2002).....                                   | 17             |
| <i>Rowland v. Perry</i> ,<br>41 F.3d 167 (4th Cir. 1994).....   | 18, 19         |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

|  | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Schultz v. Long</i> ,<br>44 F.3d 643 (8th Cir. 1995).....   | 11, 14         |
| <i>Scott v. Harris</i> ,<br>550 U.S. 372 (2007).....   | 12, 14, 18     |
| <i>Sevier v. City of Lawrence</i> ,<br>60 F.3d 695 (10th Cir. 1995).....                                 | 11, 14         |
| <i>St. Hilaire v. City of Laconia</i> ,<br>71 F.3d 20 (1st Cir. 1995).....                               | 5, 11          |
| <i>Tennessee v. Garner</i> ,<br>471 U.S. 1 (1985).....   | passim         |
| <i>Terry v. Ohio</i> ,<br>392 U.S. 1 (1968).....   | 12             |
| <i>United States v. City of Detroit, Mich.</i> ,<br>No. 03-72258 (E.D. Mich. July 18, 2003) .....        | 6              |
| <i>United States v. Leon</i> ,<br>468 U.S. 897 (1984).....   | 21             |
| <i>United States v. Ortiz</i> ,<br>422 U.S. 891 (1975).....  | 12             |
| <i>United States v. Place</i> ,<br>462 U.S. 696 (1983).....  | 12             |
| <i>Waller v. City of Danville</i> ,<br>No. 4:03CV00039, 2005 WL 1594405 (W.D.<br>Va. July 5, 2005) ..... | 17             |
| <i>Young v. City of Killeen</i> ,<br>775 F.2d 1349 (5th Cir. 1985).....                                  | 14             |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES  
(continued)**

**Page(s)**

|  |    |
|--|----|
| <i>Young v. City of Providence</i> ,<br>404 F.3d 4 (1st Cir. 2005) ..... | 11 |
|--|----|

**CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS**

|                                |        |
|--------------------------------|--------|
| U.S. Const. Amendment IV ..... | passim |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....         | 18, 20 |

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

|   |    |
|---|----|
| Geoffrey P. Alpert & Roger G. Dunham, <i>The Force Factor: Measuring and Assessing Police Use of Force and Suspect Resistance, in Use of Force by Police: Overview of National and Local Data</i> 45 (National Institute of Justice Research Report) (1999), available at <a href="http://www.bjs.gov/index.cfm?ty=pbdetail&amp;iid=809">http://www.bjs.gov/index.cfm?ty=pbdetail&amp;iid=809</a> ..... | 7  |
| Geoffrey P. Alpert & William C. Smith, <i>How Reasonable Is the Reasonable Man?: Police and Excessive Force</i> , 85 J. Crim. L. & Criminology 481 (1994) .....   | 13 |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES  
(continued)**

|   | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|---|----------------|
| Barbara E. Armacost, <i>Organizational Culture and Police Misconduct</i> , 72 <i>Geo. Wash. L. Rev.</i> 453, 456-64 (2004) .....  | 6, 24          |
| Michael Avery, <i>Unreasonable Seizures of Unreasonable People: Defining the Totality of the Circumstances Relevant to Assessing the Police Use of Force Against Emotionally Disturbed People</i> , 34 <i>Colum. Hum. Rts. L. Rev.</i> 261 (2003) .....   | 9              |
| Austin Police Dep't Policy Manual § 200.2.1 (2012), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.lbjfireacademy.org/sites/default/files/files/Police_Monitor/policy-manual-release-20111129.pdf">http://www.lbjfireacademy.org/sites/default/files/files/Police_Monitor/policy-manual-release-20111129.pdf</a> ..... | 22             |
| Randy Borum, <i>Improving High Risk Encounters Between People with Mental Illness and the Police</i> , 28 <i>J. Am. Acad. Psychiatry &amp; L.</i> 332 (2000) .....  | 24             |
| Denver Police Operations Manual, § 105.01(1)(a) (Use of Force Policy), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.denvergov.org/Portals/720/documents/OperationsManual/105.pdf">http://www.denvergov.org/Portals/720/documents/OperationsManual/105.pdf</a> .....  | 16             |
| James Fyfe, <i>Observations on Police Deadly Force</i> , 27 <i>Crime &amp; Delinquency</i> 376 (1981) .....   | 7              |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES  
(continued)**

|   | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|---|----------------|
| James Fyfe, <i>Training to Reduce Police-Civilian Violence, in And Justice for All: Understanding and Controlling Police Abuse of Force</i> 164 (William A. Geller & Hans Toch eds. 1995).....  | 7-8            |
| Charles Gruber, <i>A Chief's Role in Prioritizing Civil Rights</i> , <i>Police Chief: The Professional Voice of Law Enforcement</i> , Nov. 2004, available at <a href="http://www.policechiefmagazine.org/magazine/index.cfm?fuseaction=display_arch&amp;article_id=448&amp;issue_id=112004">http://www.policechiefmagazine.org/magazine/index.cfm?fuseaction=display_arch&amp;article_id=448&amp;issue_id=112004</a> ..... | 6-7            |
| Rachel A. Harmon, <i>When is Police Violence Justified?</i> , 102 Nw. U.L. Rev. 1119 (2008) .....   | 22             |
| Indep. Comm'n on the L.A. Police Dep't, <i>Report of the Independent Commission on the Los Angeles Police Department</i> (1991) .....   | 6              |
| Jerrold Israel, <i>Criminal Procedure, the Burger Court, and the Legacy of the Warren Court</i> , 75 Mich. L. Rev. 1319, 1412-13 (1977).....  | 22             |
| Robert J. Kaminski et al., <i>The Use of Force Between the Police and Persons with Impaired Judgment</i> , 7 Police Q. 311 (2004) .....   | 9              |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES  
(continued)**

|  | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|--|----------------|
| Colin Loftin et al., <i>Underreporting of Justifiable Homicides Committed by Police Officers in the United States, 1976-1998</i> , 93 Am. J. Pub. Health 1117 (2003) .....   | 20-21          |
| Manual of the Los Angeles Police Department § 556.10 (Policy on the Use of Force), available at <a href="http://www.lapdonline.org/lapd_manual/">http://www.lapdonline.org/lapd_manual/</a> .....  | 22             |
| Memorandum of Agreement Between the United States Department of Justice and the City of Cincinnati, Ohio and Cincinnati Police Department § III (April 12, 2002), available at <a href="http://www.cincinnati-oh.gov/police/downloads/police_pdf5112.pdf">http://www.cincinnati-oh.gov/police/downloads/police_pdf5112.pdf</a> ..... | 23             |
| Josh Meyer & Steve Berry, <i>Lack of Training Blamed in Slayings of Mentally Ill</i> , L.A. Times , Nov. 8, 1999, at A1.....   | 9, 10          |
| Nat'l Research Council, <i>Fairness and Effectiveness in Policing: The Evidence (2004)</i> (2004) .....  | 8, 21          |
| Albert J. Reiss, <i>Controlling Police Use of Deadly Force</i> , 452 Annals Am. Acad. Pol. & Soc. Sci. 122 (1980) .....  | 13             |
| Melissa Reuland et al., <i>Law Enforcement Responses to People with Mental Illnesses: A Guide to Research-Informed Policy and Practice</i> 9 (2009) .....  | 24             |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES  
(continued)****Page(s)**

|  |       |
|--|-------|
| Abraham N. Tennenbaum, <i>The Influence of<br/>the Garner Decision on Police Use of<br/>Deadly Force</i> , 85 J. Crim. L. & Criminology<br>241 (1994)..... | 20-21 |
| U.S. Dep't of Justice, <i>Contacts Between Police<br/>and the Public</i> (2008).....   | 8     |
| U.S. Dep't of Justice Civ. Rights Div.,<br>Investigation of the Seattle Police<br>Department (2011).....   | 6, 9  |
